

## SCHEDULE 8

### Swiss plant passports

#### PART A

Relevant material originating in Switzerland which may be landed in or moved within England if accompanied by a Swiss plant passport

1. Plants, other than seeds, of *Beta vulgaris* L., *Camellia* L., *Humulus lupulus* L. or *Prunus* L. other than *Prunus laurocerasus* L. or *Prunus lusitanica* L., intended for planting.

.....  
**Commencement Information**

**I1** Sch. 8 Pt. A para. 1 in force at 3.10.2005, see [art. 1\(1\)](#)

2. Plants, other than fruit or seeds, but including live pollen for pollination, of *Amelanchier* Med., *Chaenomeles* Lindl., *Crataegus* L., *Cydonia* Mill., *Eriobotrya* Lindl., *Malus* Mill., *Mespilus* L., *Pyracantha* Roem., *Pyrus* L. or *Sorbus* L. other than *Sorbus intermedia* (Ehrh.) Pers.

.....  
**Commencement Information**

**I2** Sch. 8 Pt. A para. 2 in force at 3.10.2005, see [art. 1\(1\)](#)

3. Plants of stoloniferous and tuberous species intended for planting of *Solanum* L..

.....  
**Commencement Information**

**I3** Sch. 8 Pt. A para. 3 in force at 3.10.2005, see [art. 1\(1\)](#)

4. Plants, other than fruit, of *Vitis*.

.....  
**Commencement Information**

**I4** Sch. 8 Pt. A para. 4 in force at 3.10.2005, see [art. 1\(1\)](#)

5. Plants in sub-paragraphs (a) to (f), produced by producers authorised to produce for sale to persons engaged in plant production in the course of a trade or business, other than those plants which are prepared and ready for sale to the final customer, and for which it is guaranteed by a person authorised by Swiss legislation to give such guarantee, that the production thereof is clearly separate from that of other products—

- (a) plants, intended for planting, other than seeds, of *Abies* Mill., *Apium graveolens* L., *Argyranthemum* spp., *Aster* spp., *Brassica* spp., *Castanea* Mill., *Cucumis* spp., *Dendranthema* (DC) Des Moul., *Dianthus* L. or its hybrids, *Exacum* spp., *Fragaria* L., *Gerbera* Cass., *Gypsophila* L., all varieties of New Guinea hybrids *Impatiens* L., *Lactuca* spp., *Larix* Mill., *Leucanthemum* L., *Lupinus* L., *Pelargonium* l'érit. ex Ait., *Picea* A. Dietr., *Pinus* L., *Platanus* L., *Populus* L., *Prunus laurocerasus* L., *Prunus lusitanica* L., *Pseudotsuga* Carr., *Quercus* L., *Rubus* L., *Spinacia* L., *Tanacetum* L., *Tsuga* Carr., *Verbena* L. or other plants of herbaceous species other than plants of the family *Gramineae* and other than bulbs, corms, rhizomes or tubers;

**Changes to legislation:** There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Plant Health (England) Order 2005. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

- (b) plants of *Solanaceae*, other than those referred to in paragraph 3, intended for planting, other than seeds;
- (c) plants of *Araceae*, *Marantaceae*, *Musaceae*, *Persea* spp. or *Strelitzaceae*, rooted or with cultivation medium attached or which appear to have been in contact with cultivation medium;
- (d) seeds or bulbs of *Allium ascalonicum* L., *Allium cepa* L. or *Allium schoenoprasum* L., intended for planting;
- (e) plants of *Allium porrum* L. intended for planting; or
- (f) bulbs and bulbous rhizomes of *Camassia* Lindl., *Chionodoxa* Boiss., *Crocus flavus* Weston cv. "Golden Yellow", *Galanthus* L., *Galtonia candicans* (Baker) Decne, miniature cultivars of the genus *Gladiolus* Tourn. Ex L. such as *Gladiolus callianthus* Marais, *Gladiolus colvillei* Sweet, *Gladiolus nanus* hort., *Gladiolus ramosus* Hort. or *Gladiolus tubergenii* hort., *Hyacinthus* L., *Iris* L., *Ismene* Herbert, *Muscari* Mill., *Narcissus* L., *Ornithogalum* L., *Puschkinia* Adams, *Scilla* L., *Tigridia* Juss. or *Tulipa* L., intended for planting.

---

**Commencement Information**

**I5** Sch. 8 Pt. A para. 5 in force at 3.10.2005, see [art. 1\(1\)](#)

### Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Plant Health (England) Order 2005. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

### Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Sch. 8 Pt. A Item 5(d) substituted by [S.I. 2008/2411 art. 2\(13\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 8 Pt. A Item 2 words omitted by [S.I. 2008/2411 art. 2\(13\)\(a\)](#)

### Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Instrument associated Parts and Chapters:

- Order revoked by [S.I. 2015/610 art. 49\(1\)](#)

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Instrument (including any effects on those provisions):

- Pt. 7A inserted by [S.I. 2008/2411 art. 2\(5\)](#)
- Pt. 7A omitted by [S.I. 2014/979 art. 4\(1\)](#)
- Sch. 1 Pt. C inserted by [S.I. 2014/2385 art. 14\(3\)](#)
- Sch. 5 Pt. A para. 2A inserted by [S.I. 2013/2687 art. 11](#)
- Sch. 5 Pt. A para. 2A substituted by [S.I. 2014/2385 art. 17\(1\)\(c\)](#)
- Sch. 5 Pt. A para. 2(e)-(j) substituted for 2(e)-(f) by [S.I. 2014/2385 art. 17\(1\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 6 Pt. A para. 7(ca) inserted by [S.I. 2009/587 art. 2\(10\)](#)
- Sch. 6 Pt. A para. 3B inserted by [S.I. 2013/1477 art. 11\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 6 Pt. A para. 1011 inserted by [S.I. 2013/1477 art. 11\(c\)](#)
- Sch. 6 Pt. B para. A1-A3 inserted by [S.I. 2014/2385 art. 18\(2\)](#)
- Sch. 6 Pt. A para. 8 substituted by [S.I. 2013/1477 art. 11\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 6 Pt. A para. 8 word substituted by [S.I. 2014/2385 art. 18\(1\)\(c\)](#)
- Sch. 7 Pt. A para. 3B inserted by [S.I. 2013/1477 art. 12\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 7 Pt. A para. 1011 inserted by [S.I. 2013/1477 art. 12\(c\)](#)
- Sch. 8 Pt. A para. 5(ea) inserted by [S.I. 2012/697 reg. 4\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 16 para. 10(b)(c) substituted by [S.I. 2007/1893 art. 2\(6\)\(g\)](#)
- Sch. 16 para. 12(b)-(d) substituted for Sch. 16 para. (b)(c) by [S.I. 2007/1893 art. 2\(6\)\(i\)\(ii\)](#)
- Sch. 17 Pt. A para. 14(aa) inserted by [S.I. 2007/1893 art. 2\(7\)\(i\)](#)
- Sch. 17 Pt. B para. 6(a)(iv) inserted by [S.I. 2007/1893 art. 2\(8\)\(d\)](#)
- Sch. 17 Pt. A para. 10(b)(c) substituted by [S.I. 2007/1893 art. 2\(7\)\(f\)\(ii\)](#)
- Sch. 17 Pt. A para. 10(a)(ii)(aa) words substituted by [S.I. 2007/1893 art. 2\(7\)\(f\)\(i\)](#)
- art. 5(1A) inserted by [S.I. 2014/2385 art. 4\(b\)](#)
- art. 12(2)(aa) inserted by [S.I. 2006/2307 art. 2\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- art. 12(2)(aa) substituted by [S.I. 2013/1477 art. 5\(a\)](#)
- art. 12(2)(cc) inserted by [S.I. 2006/2307 art. 2\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- art. 12(2)(cc) substituted by [S.I. 2013/1477 art. 5\(c\)](#)
- art. 12(2)(cc) word substituted by [S.I. 2014/2385 art. 6\(b\)](#)
- art. 19(1A) inserted by [S.I. 2014/2385 art. 7\(b\)](#)
- art. 19(3) inserted by [S.I. 2008/2411 art. 2\(3\)](#)
- art. 19(3)-(5) substituted for art. 19(3) by [S.I. 2012/3033 art. 2\(2\)](#)
- art. 19(5) substituted by [S.I. 2013/23 art. 2\(2\)](#)
- art. 19(6)-(8) inserted by [S.I. 2013/23 art. 2\(3\)](#)
- art. 19(6) substituted by [S.I. 2014/979 art. 3\(1\)](#)
- art. 19(6)(a) words inserted by [S.I. 2013/2687 art. 5\(a\)](#)
- art. 19(6)(b) words inserted by [S.I. 2013/2687 art. 5\(b\)](#)
- art. 19(8) substituted by [S.I. 2014/979 art. 3\(2\)](#)
- art. 20(1)(a)(aa) substituted for art. 20(1)(a) by [S.I. 2014/2385 art. 8](#)
- art. 21(8)(9) inserted by [S.I. 2013/2687 art. 6](#)
- art. 21(8) substituted for art. 21(8)(9) by [S.I. 2014/2385 art. 9](#)

- art. 22(1)(1A) substituted for art. 22(1) by S.I. 2013/2687 art. 7
- art. 22(3)(4) inserted by S.I. 2013/1477 art. 6
- art. 22(4) substituted by S.I. 2014/2385 art. 10(b)
- art. 24(5) added by S.I. 2006/2307 art. 2(6)
- art. 24(5) words inserted by S.I. 2013/2687 art. 8
- art. 42(1A) inserted by S.I. 2006/2307 art. 2(8)(b)
- art. 42(2)(bb) inserted by S.I. 2014/2385 art. 13
- art. 43(1A) inserted by S.I. 2006/2307 art. 2(9)(b)
- art. 44A inserted by S.I. 2012/697 reg. 3(1)
- art. 45(1)(a)(viA) inserted by S.I. 2006/2307 art. 2(10)(a)
- art. 45(1)(a)(xiB) inserted by S.I. 2008/2411 art. 2(7)
- art. 45(1)(a)(xiva) inserted by S.I. 2012/697 reg. 3(2)(a)(ii)
- art. 45(1)(a)(xiA) words inserted by S.I. 2006/2307 art. 2(10)(b)
- art. 45(1)(a)(xiii)-(xv) substituted for art. 45(1)(a)(xiii)(xiv) by S.I. 2010/1510 art. 6
- art. 45(4A) inserted by S.I. 2012/697 reg. 3(2)(b)